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MONTANA WETLAND COUNCIL MEETING 
Wednesday January 30th, 2013 

DEQ Directors Conference Room 
1520 East 6th Avenue, Helena MT 

 
9:30 am. Welcome, Round-Robin Introductions, and Participant Updates.  
Lynda Saul, DEQ Wetland Program Coordinator/Wetland Council Chair. 
Lynda welcomed participants (see attached sign in sheet) and introduced the meeting as a 
participatory strategic planning meeting open to all. Meeting objectives include:  
1) Share progress and accomplishment of Montana wetland conservation over the past 5 years 
and identify ways to build upon and leverage this success,   
2) Explore opportunities, directions and activities for the Wetland Council’s 5-year Strategic 
Framework update, and   
3) Engage Council participants in planning for the Council’s future.  
The agenda and background material were sent out a week before the meeting to the Council 
listserv along with a short worksheet to help jump start participants thinking.  Lynda introduced 
Pam Mavrolas, strategic planning consultant with over 30 years of experience in strategic 
planning, facilitation, and organizational development. Pam worked with the Wetland Council 
five years ago to develop the 2008-2012 Strategic Framework and facilitated the remainder of 
the Council meeting. This meeting represents Step 4 in the planning process.  
 
Wetland and Riparian Strategic Framework Update Planning Process steps: 
Step 1.  Secure EPA grant and work with a strategic planner 
Step 2.  Wetland Council Working Group Assessment conference calls – 2 hours each 6-10 
participants (Dec 7-14) 
Step 3.  Online Survey to all/statewide wetland/riparian interests (Jan 3-15) 
Step 4.  Wetland Council meeting – participatory strategic planning (Jan 30) 
Step 5.  Write draft and review with leadership (Feb-March) 
Step 6.  Review draft Strategic Framework 2013-2017 update (Mar 12-30) 
Step 7.  Finalize and print (complete by May 30 Wetland and Watershed Award Ceremony)     
 
Current Strategic Framework and State Wetland Goal 
Meeting participants were reminded of the overall state goal as identified in the Council’s current 
strategic framework “Priceless Resources: A Strategic Framework for Wetland and Riparian 
Area Conservation and Restoration in Montana 2008-2012” 
http://www.deq.mt.gov/wqinfo/Wetlands/PDFs/StrategicPlan08-12.pdf.  Montana’s overarching 
wetland goal is: No overall net loss of the state’s remaining wetland resource base (as of 1989) 
and an overall increase in the quality and quantity of wetlands in Montana.   
 
Accomplishments 
To seed participants thinking, Lynda gave a brief presentation of collective accomplishments 
over the past 5 years of Council participant’s accomplishments emphasizing what difference our 
work has made for wetlands and riparian areas in Montana and what opportunities that provides 
or leverage for future success. This material was drawn from Step 2 of the planning 
process. Participants grouped together in groups of 3 to 5 and discussed two questions:  

http://www.deq.mt.gov/wqinfo/Wetlands/PDFs/Jan2013CouncilMeeting/MWCJan30_13agenda.pdf
http://www.deq.mt.gov/wqinfo/Wetlands/PDFs/Jan2013CouncilMeeting/January30CouncilBackgroundMaterial.pdf
http://www.deq.mt.gov/wqinfo/Wetlands/PDFs/StrategicPlan08-12.pdf
http://deq.mt.gov/wqinfo/Wetlands/PDFs/Jan2013CouncilMeeting/Accomplishments_Highlights.pdf


1) What enabled our past success – what conditions, resources, forces, or opportunities helped 
our progress – internal or external, and 2) How do we best take advantage or leverage the 
accomplishment and successes we have had?  Groups shared their responses to these questions 
with the full Council and highlights were recorded on flip charts.   
 
Online Survey and Working Group Assessment Conference Calls  
Next, Lynda gave a short presentation regarding the on-line survey highlights (Step 3). With a 
focus on what are folks telling us that the Council needs to pay attention to?  The on-line survey 
was open for about 2 weeks and distributed to numerous listservs. 209 individuals took the 
survey and full on-line survey results have been available on the Wetland Council website and 
were printed for use during the meeting review. Questions and clarifications about the survey 
ensued including a brief comparison to a similar 2007 on-line survey for planning of the 2008-
2012 Strategic Framework.  
 
Each Working Group Leader reported on the 1 or 2 things that stood-out from their 2-hour 
Wetland Council Working Group Assessment conference calls conversation (Step 2).  The focus 
was on what was really significant from the conversations for collective future planning.   
 
Strategic Questions 
Seven strategic questions were distributed in the meeting background material for participants to 
review.  During the Council meeting, participants split up into 7 groups to each address one of 
the strategic questions along with written guidelines for small group discussion process. Groups 
had about 90 minutes to work together and then report out to all Council meeting participants.  
Questions for clarification were addressed, feedback discussed, and friendly amendments written 
on sticky notes and posted on the flip chart pages.  
 
Closing 
Material generated from this participatory Wetland Council strategic planning meeting along 
with input from Working Group assessment conference calls, the on-line survey, and additional 
input will be used to draft a five year update of the Wetland and Riparian Strategic Framework.  
Lynda went over next steps in the planning process including an expected timeline of late March 
for review of the draft Strategic Framework update document. She will distribute that draft to 
those involved in the assessment conference calls and the participatory Council meetings and 
others who have volunteered to review the draft.  She asked meeting participants to identify and 
list others who were not present at the meeting that should be engaged in the Strategic Planning 
process. Lynda will make an effort to contact those organizations and individuals for additional 
input. Lynda and Pam both thanked the participants for their interest and active engagement in 
the Council’s wetland and riparian strategic planning process and adjourned the Council 
meeting. 

 

http://deq.mt.gov/wqinfo/Wetlands/PDFs/Jan2013CouncilMeeting/OnlineSurveyHighlights.pdf
http://www.deq.mt.gov/wqinfo/Wetlands/PDFs/Jan2013CouncilMeeting/MWC%20Framework%20Survey_Results.pdf
http://www.deq.mt.gov/wqinfo/Wetlands/PDFs/Jan2013CouncilMeeting/January%2030_Strategic%20Questions.pdf


Name Representing E-mail Address
Lawrence J. Urban MDT lurban@mt.gov
Gail Bissell FWP gbissell@mt.gov
Mike Philbin BLM mphilbin@blm.gov
Joe Meek DEQ jmeek@mt.gov
Jennifer Wintersteen EPA wintersteen.jennifer@epa.gov
Janet Bender-Keighley MT Watercourse jkeigley@montana.edu
Steve Carpenedo DEQ scarpenedo2@mt.gov
Laurence Siroky MDNRC lsiroky@aol.com
Rusty Sydnor CSKT rsydnor@cskt.org
Rich Morse DEQ Rmorse@mt.gov
Jennifer Boyer FWP jen@future-west.org
Cameron Thomas USFS Cathomas@us.fed.us
Emma Horton TU emma.horton@tu.org
Mary Gibson DNRC mgibson@mt.gov
Rich McEldowney ATKINS rmceldowney@pbsj.com
Laura Andersen DEQ LAndersen3@mt.gov
Jeff Tiberi MACD jtiberi@macdnet.org
Katie Makarowski DEQ kmkarowski@mt.gov
Lynda Saul DEQ lsaul@mt.gov
Stephanie McGinnis MTWC mcginnis@montana.edu
Ann Schwend MWCC/DNRC aschwend@mt.gov
Doris Fischer MT FWP DoFischer@mt.gov
Rick Sojda USGS sojda@montana.edu
Christi Buffington Flathead Lakers buffingtonchristi@gmail.com
Karen Newlon MTNHP knewlon@mt.gov
Amy Bamber MT Dept of Ag abamber@mt.gov
Todd Tillinger US ACOE todd.n.tillinger@usace.army.mil
Andrea Pipp Atkins North America Inc. apipp@pbsj.com
Lynn Bacon Terra Quatic, LLC lbacon@terraquaticllc.com
Linda Vance MTNHP livance@mt.gov
Robert Ray DEQ rray@mt.gov
Catherine Wightman MT FWP cwightman@mt.gov
Mark Bostrom DEQ Mbostrom@mt.gov
Jeannette Blank ERM jeannette.blank@erm.com
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